## CHAPTER 212

## PUBLICATION OF NOTICES

S. F. 110

AN ACT to amend section six hundred eighteen point two (618.2), Code 1950, relating to the publication of notices, reports of proceedings, and similar matter, and providing penalties for failure to make such publications.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section six hundred eighteen point two (618.2), Code 1950, is repealed and the following is enacted in lieu thereof:

3 "Any public official who violates the provisions of section six hun-4 dred eighteen point one (618.1) or who willfully fails to make publi-

cation as now required of him by law of any notice, report of proceedings or other matter whatsoever, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and

upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not more than one hundred dollars (\$100.00) or by imprisonment in the county jail

for not more than thirty (30) days.".

Approved April 2, 1951.

## CHAPTER 213

## PUBLICATION FEES

H. F. 351

AN ACT to amend section six hundred eighteen point eleven (618.11), Code 1950, relating to fees for publication.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section six hundred eighteen point eleven (618.11),
- 2
- Code 1950, hereby is amended by striking from line five (5) thereof the words "one dollar" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one 3
- 4 dollar and fifty cents."
- Section six hundred eighteen point eleven (618.11), Code 1
- 2 1950, hereby is amended by striking from line six (6) thereof the
- words "fifty cents" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one dollar." 3
- The increases in rates herein provided shall not become 1 effective until April 1, 1952.

Approved April 13, 1951.